

**No. 11-2181**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**ELENA M. DAVID, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**J. STEELE ALPHIN, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of North Carolina**

---

**BRIEF OF THE ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
REHEARING EN BANC OR PANEL REHEARING**

---

**M. PATRICIA SMITH**  
Solicitor of Labor

**NATHANIEL I. SPILLER**  
Counsel for Appellate  
and Special Litigation

**TIMOTHY D. HAUSER**  
Associate Solicitor  
Plan Benefits Security

**STEPHEN A. SILVERMAN**  
Trial Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Room N-4611  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5623  
(202) 693-5610 (Fax)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

THE DEPARTMENT’S INTEREST IN REHEARING ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE PETITIONERS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING BASED ON THE  
INVASION OF THEIR STATUTORY RIGHT TO PROPER  
MANAGEMENT OF TRUST ASSETS HELD ON THEIR BEHALF ..... 3

II. THE PANEL'S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DECISION WRONGLY  
IMMUNIZES FIDUCIARIES FROM LIABILITY FOR IMPRUDENCE  
OCCURRING WITHIN THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases:

<u>Chao v. Hall Holding Co.</u> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<u>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</u> , 131 S.Ct. 1866 (2011) .....	9
<u>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</u> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	13, 14
<u>David v. Alphin</u> , 2013 WL 142072 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 4, 8 n.2, 10
<u>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</u> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham</u> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	11
<u>Etter v. J. Pease Const. Co., Inc.</u> , 963 F.2d 1005 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<u>Flast v. Cohen</u> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	5 n.1
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</u> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) (en banc) .....	6, 7, 8
<u>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</u> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	5, 5 n.1, 6
<u>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</u> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....	5
<u>Lowen v. Tower Asset Mgmt, Inc.</u> , 829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	11

Federal Cases--(continued):

<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	3 & passim
<u>Magruder v. Drury</u> , 235 U.S. 106 (1914) .....	9
<u>Martin v. Consultant &amp; Adm'rs, Inc.</u> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<u>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</u> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	4, 13
<u>Massachusetts v. EPA</u> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	5, 7
<u>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</u> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	13
<u>Michoud v. Girod</u> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 503 (1846) .....	9
<u>Morrissey v. Curran</u> , 567 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	14
<u>Nat'l Sec. Sys., Inc. v. Iola</u> , 700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	11
<u>Patelco Credit Union v. Sahni</u> , 262 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<u>Plasterers' Local Union No. 96 Pension Plan v. Pepper</u> , 663 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<u>Scanlan v. Eisenberg</u> , 669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 10
<u>Sierra Club v. Morton</u> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	5 n.1

Federal Cases--(continued):

Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Serv., Inc.,  
554 U.S. 269 (2008) .....8 n.2

Terry v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.,  
2012 WL 2511066 (4th Cir. 2012).....7

Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,(White, J. concurring),  
409 U.S. 205 (1972) .....5 n.1

Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,  
529 U.S. 765 (2000) ..... 8, 8 n.2

Warth v. Seldin,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....5

Woods v. City Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago.,  
312 U.S. 262 (1941) .....9

Federal Statutes:

Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,  
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001. ....1

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....1, 15

Section 403, 29 U.S.C. § 1103 ..... 2, 4, 7

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104 ..... 2, 4, 7

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106 .....4, 11

Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109 .....7

Section 410, 29 U.S.C. § 1110 .....8 n.2

Section 413, 29 U.S.C. §1113(1)..... 13, 14

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) ..... 2, 4, 7

Federal Statutes--(continued):

Section 502(g)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1).....8 n.2

Miscellaneous:

F. R. App. P. 35(a)(1) and (b)(1)(A).....3  
35(a)(2) and (b)(1)(B).....3

George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, The Law of Trusts and Trustees § 543  
(2d ed. 1993).....9

Austin W. Scott, William F. Fratcher & Mark L. Ascher, Scott and Ascher on  
Trusts § 17.2 (5th ed. 2007).....9

Percy B. Shelley, "Ozymandias,"  
<http://www.poetryfoundation.org/learning/guide238972#poem>.....11

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 78 cmt. d (2007).....9
